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To increase the Employment in State

*88	Shri. Rao Chiranjeev, M.L.A.:	Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-
a) Whether the unemployment has increased in the last eight years in the State; and
b) If so, the steps taken by the Government to increase the employment in the State?

Shri. Manohar Lal,                       					 Chief Minister 
Sir,
A statement in this regard is laid on the table of the house.



Statement
Sir, 
a) The reliable and authentic data source on Employment in the Country and all States/UTs is the Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) which is conducted by National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) under the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MOSPI), Government of India. According to the Annual PLFS Report for 2021-22 the latest year for which the report is   available Unemployment Rate in Haryana is 9.3%. The figures of unemployment reported for Haryana are as follows:-
	Sr. No.
	Annual Report
	Unemployment Rate(PLFS)

	1.
	2017-18
	8.8 %

	2.
	2018-19
	9.8 %

	3.
	2019-20
	6.7 %

	4.
	2020-21
	6.6 %

	5.
	2021-22
	9.3%



b) The following efforts are being taken to provide employment opportunities and entrepreneurship for youth to make them more employable.
Jobs in Government Sector:
	Year
	Name of Commission
	Filled Post
	No. of Vacancies under process 

	1999 to 2005
	HSSC
	11,808
	

	
	HPSC
	3,317
	

	
	Total
	15,125
	

	2005 to 2014
	HPSC
	5,424
	

	
	HSSC
	58,766
	

	
	HSTSB
	20,777
	

	
	HPRB
	1,100
	

	
	Total
	86,067
	

	2014 to 2023
	HSSC
	96,934
	35,321

	
	HPSC
	4,059
	7,896

	
	Total
	1,00,993
	41,217

	*HKRNL (During 2022-23)
	1,00,014
	


· Government emphasis is to provide a peaceful environment to the Private Sector with Ease of Doing Business with Government. The regulatory framework has been simplified and Private Sector has been encouraged to generate employment. Due to these efforts, following is the employment generated in Private Sector from 2015 onwards:
	Sr. No.
	Sector/Scheme
	Employment

	1
	Industrial Employment
	12,64,765

	2
	Startup India Scheme
	4,119

	3
	Standup India Scheme
	4,235

	4
	Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana 
	16,85,000

	5
	Pradhan Mantri Swanidhi Yojana
	38,000

	6
	Saksham Yuva Yojana
	1,71,000

	7
	Antyodaya Utthan Mele
	34,000

	8
	Job Fair
	27,516

	Total
	32,28,635



    
· 

राज्य में रोजगार में वृद्धि करना
*88 श्री. राव चिरंजीव, एम.एल.ए.  क्या मुख्यमंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कि:-
क) क्या राज्य में पिछले आठ वर्षों में बेरोजगारी बढ़ी है; और 
ख) यदि हां, तो राज्य में रोजगार बढ़ाने के लिए सरकार द्वारा क्या कदम उठाए गए हैं \

श्री. मनोहर लाल]                                                  मुख्यमंत्री
श्रीमान जी, 
इस बारे कथन सभा पटल पर रख दिया गया है |



कथन
श्रीमान जी]
क)	देश और सभी राज्यों/केंद्र शासित प्रदेशों में रोजगार पर विश्वसनीय और प्रामाणिक डेटा स्रोत आवधिक श्रम बल सर्वेक्षण (PLFS) है जो सांख्यिकी और कार्यक्रम कार्यान्वयन मंत्रालय (MOSPI), भारत सरकार के तहत राष्ट्रीय नमूना सर्वेक्षण संगठन (NSSO) द्वारा आयोजित किया जाता है। वर्ष 2021-22 की वार्षिक नवीनतम उपलब्ध पीएलएफएस रिपोर्ट के अनुसार हरियाणा में बेरोजगारी दर 9.3% बताई गई है। 
पीएलएफएस द्वारा हरियाणा में बताए गए बेरोजगारी दर के आंकड़े निम्नलिखित तालिका में हैं:-
	क्रमांक
	वार्षिक रिपोर्ट
	बेरोजगारी दर (पीएलएफएस)

	1
	2017-18
	8.8%

	2
	2018-19
	9.8%

	3
	2019-20
	6.7%

	4
	2020-21
	6.6%

	5
	2021-22
	9.3%



ख) 	युवाओं को अधिक रोजगारपरक बनाने के लिए रोजगार के अवसर और उद्यमशीलता प्रदान करने के लिए निम्नलिखित प्रयास किए जा रहे हैं:-
सरकारी क्षेत्र में नौकरियां:
	वर्ष
	आयोग का नाम 
	भर्ती किये गए पद 
	प्रक्रियाधीन भर्ती 

	1999 to 2005
	HSSC
	11,808
	

	
	HPSC
	3,317
	

	
	Total
	15,125
	

	2005 to 2014
	HPSC
	5,424
	

	
	HSSC
	58,766
	

	
	HSTSB
	20,777
	

	
	HPRB
	1,100
	

	
	Total
	86,067
	

	2014 to 2023
	HSSC
	96,934
	35,321

	
	HPSC
	4,059
	7,896

	
	Total
	1,00,993
	41,217

	*HKRNL (During 2022-23)
	1,00,014
	


· सरकार का जोर निजी क्षेत्र में सरकार के साथ आसानी से व्यापार करने के लिए शांतिपूर्ण वातावरण प्रदान करना है तथा नियामक ढांचे को सरल बनाया गया है और निजी क्षेत्र को रोजगार पैदा करने के लिए प्रोत्साहित किया गया है। इन प्रयासों के कारण 2015 से निजी क्षेत्र में सृजित रोजगार निम्नलिखित है:
	क्रमांक
	क्षेत्र/योजना
	रोजगार

	1
	औद्योगिक रोजगार
	12,64,765

	2
	स्टार्टअप इंडिया योजना
	4,119

	3
	स्टैंडअप इंडिया योजना
	4,235

	4
	प्रधानमंत्री मुद्रा योजना
	16,85,000

	5
	प्रधानमंत्री स्वनिधि योजना
	38,000

	6
	सक्षम युवा योजना
	1,71,000

	7
	अंत्योदय उत्थान मेले
	34,000

	8
	रोजगार मेला
	27,516

	कुल
	32,28,635



[bookmark: _GoBack] 
